Crown Office,

April 16, 1907.

## MEMBER returned to serve in the present PARLIAMENT.

County of Westmeath, South Westmeath Division.

Sir Walter Richard Nugent, Bart., in the place of Donal Sullivan, Esq., deceased.

# Whitehall, April 17, 1907.

The KING has been pleased to give and grant unto Major and Brevet Colonel Lord Edward Herbert Cecil, D.S.O., His Majesty's Royal licence and authority that he may accept and wear the Insignia of the Second Class of the Imperial Ottoman Order of the Osmanieh, conferred upon him by His Highness the Khedive of Egypt, authorized by His Imperial Majesty the Sultan of Turkey, in recognition of valuable services rendered by him.

## Whitehall, April 17, 1907.

The KING has been pleased to give and grant unto Dominic Francis, Esq., His Majesty's Royal licence and authority that he may accept and wear the Insignia of the Third Class of the Order of the Lion and the Sun, conferred upon him by His Imperial Majesty the Shah of Persia, in recognition of valuable services rendered by him.

### Downing Street,

### April 19, 1907.

The KING has been pleased to appoint Lieutenant-Colonel James Hayes Sadler, C.B., His Majesty's Commissioner and Commander-in-Chief of the East Africa Protectorate, to be Governor and Commander - in - Chief of that Protectorate.

# Scottish Office, Whitehall, April 16, 1907.

The KING has been pleased, by Warrant under His Majesty's Royal Sign Manual, bearing date the 13th instant, to direct Letters Patent to be passed under the Seal appointed by the Treaty of Union to be kept and made use of in place of the Great Seal of Scotland, nominating, constituting, and appointing the Right Honourable Lord Kinnaird to be His Majesty's High Commissioner to the next Meeting of the General Assembly of the Church of Scotland.

## Scottish Office, Whitehall,

#### April 16, 1907.

The KING has been pleased, by Warrant under His Majesty's Royal Sign Manual, bearing date the 13th instant, to direct a Commission to be passed, under the Seal appointed to be kept and made use of in place of the Great Seal of Scotland, appointing the Right Honourable Lord Overtoun to be His Majesty's Lieutenant of the county of Dumbarton, in the room of Sir James Colquhoun, Bart., deceased.

## Scottish Office, Whitehall,

#### April 18, 1907.

The Secretary for Scotland has made the following Order in terms of the Wild Birds Protection Acts, 1880 to 1904:--

### WILD BIRDS (SCOTLAND.)

The Wild Birds Protection (County of Zetland) Order, 1907.

In pursuance of the powers conferred on me by the Wild Birds Protection Acts, 1880 to 1904, and upon application by the County Council of the county of Zetland, I, the Right Honourable John Sinclair, His Majesty's Secretary for Scotland, do hereby make the following Order:---

1. The whole of the county of Zetland is hereby exempted from the operation of the Act of 1380 as to the undermentioned birds :---

Lesser black-backed gull, herring gull, cormorant and shag.

2. This Order shall come into force on the first day of May, 1907, and shall be published in the London Gazette and in the Edinburgh Gazette.

3. This Order may be cited as the Wild Birds Protection (County of Zetland) Order, 1907.

Given under my hand and seal at Whitehall this seventeenth day of April, 1907.

L. S.

.

John Sinclair, His Majesty's Secretary for

Scotland.

# Board of Trade, 7, Whitehall Gardens, London, April 18, 1907.

For the purposes of the Electric Lighting Acts 1882 to 1890, and all Provisional Orders and Licences made and issued thereunder, the Board of Trade approve of the pattern and construction of the meter (hereinafter described) for the measurement of electrical quantity when supplied on the constant potential continuous current system, namely :--

The meter No. 102,304 deposited at the Board of Trade by Ferranti Limited, Hollinwood, Lancashire, and sealed by the Board of Trade, and known as the New Type Continuous Current Meter, Hamilton Patent.

Provided that the meter be as described in the specification, with drawings, deposited at the Board of Trade and dated and numbered 9th April, 1907, and H. 4425.

The Board of Trade further approve of the means provided for fixing meters of this description, and for connecting them with the service lines as described in the specification above referred to.

Signed by order of the Board of Trade this 18th day of April, 1907.

T. H. W. Pelham, Assistant Secretary, Board of Trade.

## INCOME TAX.

Whereas it has become necessary to renew the list of persons to supply vacancies amongst the Commissioners appointed to act in the division of Spelthorne, in the county of Middlesex, as Commissioners for the general purposes of the Acts of Parliament for granting to His Majesty duties on profits arising from property, professions, trades, and offices: Now we, two of the Commissioners of Inland Revenue, in pursuance of the powers vested in us in that behalf, do hereby convene a meeting of the

and some in a second so

2648,